RESOLUTION NO. 2021-__

A RESOLUTION WHEREBY THE CITY COUNCIL OF LAWTON, OKLAHOMA AUTHORIZES THE SELECTION OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING FIRM TO CONDUCT THE BI-ANNUAL BRIDGE INSPECTIONS FOR THE CITY OF LAWTON AS REQUIRED BY THE NATIONAL BRIDGE INSPECTION STANDARDS (NBIS) PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, it is desirable for the City of Lawton to participate in the National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS) Program; and

WHEREAS, funding for the inspections will be 100% Federal funds (20% Federal funds designated to State Government and 80% Federal funds designated to Local Governments); and

WHEREAS, the City of Lawton requires the services of a professional engineer to perform the required inspections,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, that;

OK, an ODOT pre-qualified engineering firm, as the professional engineering firm to conduct the CI-2337 bridge inspections services for the City of Lawton as required by the National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS) Program for the period of April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2024. PASSED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, this <u>tl</u>			
		day of, 2021.	
	Stanley Booker, MAYOR		
	Summey Booker, Million		
ATTEST:			
	<u> </u>		
Traci Hushbeck, CITY CLERK			
APPROVED as to form and legality on be	chalf of the City of Lawton this day of		
, 2021			
	<u></u>		
John Ratliff, CITY ATTORNEY			